

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,

Plaintiff,

v.

TAYLOR BUDOWICH, in his official
capacity as White House Deputy Chief of Staff;
KAROLINE LEAVITT, in her official capacity
as White House Press Secretary; and SUSAN
WILES, in her official capacity as White
House Chief of Staff,

Defendants.

Case No. _____

Emergency Hearing Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF THE ASSOCIATED PRESS'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jay Ward Brown (#437686)
Charles D. Tobin (#83626)
Maxwell S. Mishkin (#1031356)
1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 661-2200
Fax: (202) 661-2299
brownjay@ballardspahr.com
tobinc@ballardspahr.com
mishkinm@ballardspahr.com

Sasha Dudding (#1735532)
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 223-0200
Fax: (212) 223-1942
duddings@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Plaintiff The Associated Press

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

A. The AP and the White House Press Pool.....4

B. The Gulf of Mexico and Mount McKinley.....5

C. The White House Tries to Coerce the AP into Changing its Journalism.....6

ARGUMENT9

I. THE AP IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS.....10

A. Defendants’ Actions Violate the Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause.....10

B. Defendants’ Access Denial Violates the First Amendment.....14

1. Defendants’ Access Denial Constitutes Impermissible Retaliation Against the AP Based on Conduct Protected by the First Amendment15

2. Defendants’ Denial of Access is an Impermissible Content- and Viewpoint-Based Speech Restriction.....18

3. Defendants Seek to Compel the AP’s Speech in Violation of the First Amendment.....20

II. THE AP SATISFIES EACH OF THE OTHER FACTORS WARRANTING A TRO AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....22

A. The AP Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a TRO and Preliminary Injunction22

B. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Strongly Favor a TRO and Preliminary Injunction22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	20
<i>Ateba v. Jean-Pierre</i> , 706 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2023).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Banks v. York</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2021).....	18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	10, 16
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	19
<i>Citizen’s Alert Regarding Env’t v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 1995 WL 748246 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 1995).....	23
<i>CNN v. ABC</i> , 518 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CNN v. Trump</i> , 2018 WL 9436958 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2018).....	3, 10, 13
<i>Cole v. Buchanan Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 81 (W.D. Va. 2007).....	17
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	2, 22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	12
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	16

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....20, 21

Kareem v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2019).....3

**Kareem v. Trump*,
960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993)14

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....15, 21

Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe,
150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....10

N. Miss. Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jones,
792 F.2d 1330 (5th Cir. 1986)17

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....15

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....14

Nieves v. Bartlett,
587 U.S. 391 (2019).....15

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....3, 22

Pell v. Procunier,
417 U.S. 817 (1974).....10

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....2, 10, 22

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....18, 19

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....20

**Sherrill v. Knight*,
569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... *passim*

Simms v. District of Columbia,
872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....23

Stevens v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n, Inc.,
665 F. Supp. 164 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)18

Times-Picayune Publ’g Corp. v. Lee,
1988 WL 36491 (E.D. La. Apr. 15, 1988).....17

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....11

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....10

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....20
